 Copyright 2016 Ford Motor Company
Michael A. Berardi        Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
October 10, 2016
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Compliance Recall 16C15

Inspect and replace one headlamp (with 360° camera)  16C15D 1.9 Hours
Inspect and replace both headlamps (with 360° camera)  16C15E 2.3 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Order Quantity
GD9Z-13008-E Left HID Headlamp – Fade On/Off Lincoln Embrace 1
GD9Z-13008-A Right HID Headlamp – Fade On/Off Lincoln Embrace 1
GD9Z-13008-H Left HID Headlamp – Dynamic Fade Lincoln Embrace 1
GD9Z-13008-D Right HID Headlamp – Dynamic Fade Lincoln Embrace 1
The DOR/COR number for this recall is 51062.
Order your parts through normal order processing channels.  To guarantee the shortest delivery time,
an emergency order for parts must be placed.
NOTE:  Less than 5% of the affected vehicle population is expected to require headlamp